

FILED

SID J. WHITE

NOV 2 1998

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature] Chief Deputy Clerk

JERRY LAYNE ROGERS,)
)
Appellant,)
)
 v.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)

Case No. 91,044
 On Appeal from the
 Circuit Court for the
 Seventh Judicial Circuit
 in and for St. John's
 County, Florida

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

*ON APPEAL FROM THE DENIAL OF A MOTION TO VACATE
 SET ASIDE OR CORRECT SENTENCE
 PURSUANT TO FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.850*

John G. Buchanan, III
 Timothy C. Hester
 Benedict M. Lenhart
 Catherine E. Long
 COVINGTON & BURLING
 1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
 Washington, D.C. 20044
 (202) 662-6000

Jerrel Phillips
 P.O. Box 14463
 Tallahassee, FL 32317
 (850) 877-8660

Attorneys For Jerry Layne Rogers

October 30, 1998

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ROGERS'S <u>BRADY</u> CLAIM WAS INCLUDED IN HIS ORIGINAL RULE 3.850 MOTION AND IS NOT PROCEDURALLY BARRED . . .	1
II. THE EVIDENCE WITHHELD BY THE STATE WAS CRITICAL TO THE DEFENSE	4
A. Evidence that Implicated Cope in the Winn-Dixie Murder	6
1. The Confidential Informants' Reports Implicated Cope in the Winn-Dixie Murder . .	8
2. The Withheld Materials Identifying Cope as McDermid's Accomplice Would Have Led to Admissible Evidence and Were Highly Material to the Defense	10
3. The Cope-McDermid Armed Robberies Would Have Entirely Undermined the State's Other-Crimes Evidence	16
B. Evidence that McDermid Had Falsely Accused Rogers of Other Crimes	21
C. Evidence that the Prosecution Coached and Changed McDermid's Testimony to Avoid Contradiction	26
D. Evidence that a State Witness Lied About His Eligibility for a Reward	30
III. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE WITHHELD <u>BRADY</u> MATERIAL ENTITLES ROGERS TO A NEW TRIAL	33
CONCLUSION	35
EXHIBIT A (Excerpts from Motion to Vacate Judgment and Sentence With Special Request for Leave to Amend (January 11, 1990))	
EXHIBIT B (Excerpts from Amendment/Supplement to Motion For Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 Relief (February 28, 1990))	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<u>Antone v. State</u> , 355 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1978).....	6
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1992).....	3
<u>Frierson v. State</u> , 677 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996), <u>review denied</u> , 689 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1997).....	34
<u>Gelapert v. State</u> , 407 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981).....	16,24
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 597 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1992).....	6,31,34,35
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 598 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	6
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1986).....	26
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998).....	6,12
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	6,14,23 30,33,34,35
<u>Marrow v. State</u> , 483 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	34
<u>Martinez v. Wainwright</u> , 621 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1980).....	11
<u>McCann v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	3
<u>Moreno v. State</u> , 418 So. 2d 1223 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	15
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	13
<u>Ragsdale v. State</u> , No. 89,657 (Fla. Oct. 15, 1998).....	25
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1990).....	15,19
<u>Rivet v. State</u> , 618 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....	3
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1992).....	26
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	17

<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1993).....	2
<u>Roman v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1988).....	34
<u>Sellers v. Estelle</u> , 651 F.2d 1074 (5th Cir. 1981).....	11,34
<u>Smith v. Secretary of N.M. Department of Corrections</u> , 50 F.3d 801 (10th Cir. 1981).....	34
<u>Spaziano v. Singletary</u> , 36 F.3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1994).....	12
<u>Stano v. Dugger</u> , 901 F.2d 898 (11th Cir. 1990).....	34
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S439 (Fla. Sept. 4, 1998).....	34
<u>United States v. Agurs</u> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	6
<u>United States v. Armstrong</u> , 621 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1980).....	16
<u>United States v. Crosby</u> , 75 F.3d 1343 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15
<u>United States v. Cuffie</u> , 80 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12
<u>United States v. Kennedy</u> , 890 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1989).....	12
<u>United States v. Wigoda</u> , 521 F.2d 1221 (7th Cir. 1975).....	12
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959).....	17

Statutes and Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851.....	1,3
Fla. Stat. Chapter 119.....	6,25
Fla. Stat. § 90.608(1).....	13,23,32
Fla. Stat. § 90.614.....	13
Fla. Stat. § 90.801(2).....	26
Fla. Stat. § 90.803(8).....	11
Fla. Stat. § 90.804(1).....	13
